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Insulation from South African power inflation CORP
  

The £2.45m cash acquisition of a 51% interest in Power Alt, the company 
that owns an 11MW gas-fired power station located at Jubilee’s Thos 
Begbie site on the outskirts of Middelburg, South Africa, is a significant 
step forward in the company building its first commercial scale 5MW 
ConRoast platinum smelter. As power makes up ~40% of operating costs 
for a typical smelter, we believe that the visibility this acquisition provides 
over the future cost profile of ConRoast will improve market confidence 
that other critical agreements will soon become binding. The net reduction 
in smelter operating costs provided by the acquisition increases our 
valuation of Jubilee from 57p to 59p per share on a 12-month basis. 

 Projected South African gas price inflation lower than coal. The cost 
advantage of having gas-fired power is becoming increasingly significant as 
annual tariff hikes of 27% from Eskom, the state-owned coal power generator, 
are affecting the platinum sector. Unlike the Eskom tariff, gas prices in South 
Africa are linked to an energy price-related European Index and have escalated 
by an average 4.5% over the past two years. Unless higher oil prices increase 
the European index sharply above expectations, we expect future gas 
increases to be similar to those of the past in percentage terms. 

 Additional gas power headroom available. Accompanying the acquisition is 
a completed feasibility study and associated engineering design work to more 
than double power capacity to 29MW. But the current 11MW is sufficient for 
Jubilee to build its first 2 ConRoast commercial scale 5MW smelters. 
Commissioning of the first Integrated Platinum ConRoast Furnace is scheduled 
for Q4 2011 and, under our base case toll-smelt model, is expected to process 
3,000 tonnes of concentrate per month, realising £9m of annual operating cash 
flow. This could increase significantly if more concentrate feed were to be 
smelted as principal. 

 Current ConRoast toll-smelt business model does not reflect potential 
acquisition value. We have increased our valuation of the ConRoast toll-smelt 
business by 2p to 11p per share, which includes the MoU with Northam 
Platinum. However, our upper case valuation of ConRoast suggests a price of 
at least 48 pence per share is possible for this part of the company should a bid 
situation occur. This valuation is based on a revenue model whereby 
concentrate feed is purchased and smelted as principal by Jubilee as opposed 
to toll-smelting for third parties. 
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What's changed From To 

Adj. EPS (f.d.) -1.8p -1.8p 

Recommendation   

Target Price 57p 59p 

 
Share Price Performance 

Source: Thomson Reuters 

 

% 1M 3M 12M 

Actual +9.1 +4.8 -11.4 

Relative +8.0 +0.1 -18.6 

 
Company Description 
Building a mine to metals platinum 
business in South Africa 
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Year ending June (£m) 2010A 2011E 2012E 2013E 

Data   

Revenue 1.0  --  10.0 33.2 

EBITDA (1.6) (5.3) 1.6 9.8 

PTP (2.1) (6.3) 1.0 7.5 

EPS (pence) (0.8) (1.8) 0.1 1.5 

Operating cash flow (1.3) (2.3) 0.8 7.0 

Free cash flow** (9.2) (6.9)** (17.3) 4.4 

Capital expenditure** (7.9) (4.6)** (18.0) (2.6)

Ratios   

EV/Sales --  --  6.8 2.0 

EV/EBITDA --  --  42.2 6.9 

P/e --  --  340 23 
 



 

 

 

 
60 New Broad St 
London EC2M 1JJ 
Tel 020 7600 1658 
Fax 020 7600 1659 
Email info@finncap.com 
Web www.finncap.com 
finnCap is registered as a company in England with 
number 06198898.  
Authorised and regulated by the Financial Services  
Authority. Member of the London Stock Exchange 

        Research Contacts 
David Buxton 0207-220-0542 dbuxton@finncap.com 
Mark Paddon 0207-220-0541 mpaddon@finncap.com 
Duncan Hall 0207-220-0546 dhall@finncap.com 
Dr Keith Redpath 0207-220-0550 kredpath@finncap.com 
Joe Lunn 0207-220-0544 jlunn@finncap.com 
Charles Coyne 0207-220-0545 ccoyne@finncap.com 
Andrew Darley 0207-220-0547 adarley@finncap.com 
David Stoddart 0207-220-0549 dstoddart@finncap.com 
Will Arnstein 0207-220-0543 warnstein@finncap.com 
 
Corporate Broking Contacts 
Tom Jenkins 0207-220-0511 tjenkins@finncap.com 
Stephen Norcross 0207-220-0513 snorcross@finncap.com 
Joanna Weaving 0207-220-0514 jweaving@finncap.com 
Simon Starr  0207-220-0516 sstarr@finncap.com 
Brian Patient 0207-220-0515 bpatient@finncap.com 
Mia Gardner 0207-220-0512 mgardner@finncap.com 
Tony Quirke 0207-220-0517 tquirke@finncap.com 
 
Sales Contacts 
Chris Jeffrey 0207-220-0524 cjeffrey@finncap.com 
Michael Bell 0207-220-0521 mbell@finncap.com 
Rhys Williams 0207-220-0522 rwilliams@finncap.com 
Dwight Burden 0207-220-0525 dburden@finncap.com 
Elizabeth Johnson 0207-220-0523 ejohnson@finncap.com 
 
Sales Trading Contacts 
Mick McNamara 0207-220-0521 mmcnamara@finncap.com 
Mike Nally 0207-220-0534 mnally@finncap.com 
Jeremy Smith 0207-220-0536 jsmith@finncap.com 
Ben Tonnison 0207-220-0535 btonnison@finncap.com 
Danny Smith 0207-220-0533 dsmith@finncap.com 
 

A marketing communication under FSA Rules, this document has not been prepared in 
accordance with legal requirements designed to promote the independence of 
investment research and is not subject to any prohibition on dealing ahead of the 
dissemination of investment research. 
 
This research cannot be classified as objective under finnCap Ltd research policy. Visit 
www.finncap.com 
 
The recommendation system used for this research is as follows. We expect the indicated target 
price relative to the FT All Share Index to be achieved within 12 months of the date of this 
publication. A ‘Hold’ indicates expected performance relative to this index of +/-10%, a ‘Buy’ 
indicates expected outperformance >10% and a ‘Sell’ indicates expected underperformance of 
>10%. 
 
Approved and issued by finnCap Ltd for publication only to UK persons who are authorised 
persons under the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 and to Professional customers. Retail 
customers who receive this document should ignore it. finnCap Ltd uses reasonable efforts to 
obtain information from sources which it believes to be reliable, but it makes no representation that 
the information or opinions contained in this document are accurate, reliable or complete. Such 
information and opinions are provided for the information of finnCap Ltd's clients only and are 
subject to change without notice. finncap Ltd’s salespeople, traders and other representatives may 
provide oral or written market commentary or trading strategies to our clients that reflect opinions 
contrary to or inconsistent with the opinions expressed herein. This document should not be 
copied or otherwise reproduced. finnCap Ltd and any company or individual connected with it may 
have a position or holding in any investment mentioned in this document or a related 
investment. finncap Ltd may have been a manager of a public offering of securities of this 
company within the last 12 months, or have received compensation for investment banking 
services from this company within the past 12 months, or expect to receive or may intend to seek 
compensation for investment banking services from this company within the next three months. 
Nothing in this document should be construed as an offer or solicitation to acquire or dispose of 
any investment or to engage in any other transaction. finnCap Ltd is authorised and regulated by 
the Financial Services Authority, London E14 5HS, and is a member of the London Stock 
Exchange. 

 


